TERMINATION OF OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR
ACCESS/HOMELESS SHELTER

THIS TERMINATION OF OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR
ACCESS/HOMELESS SHELTER (“Termination”) is entered into this day of ,
2017, between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation
(“City”), and PATH OF LIFE MINISTRIES, INC., a California nonprofit religious corporation
(“POL”) with reference to the following facts:

A. On May 17, 2005, the City and POL entered into an Operating Agreement for the
operation and ownership of the Access/Homeless Shelter located at 2840 Hulen Place, Riverside,
California (“Property™).

B. On June 22, 2005, due to additional requirements from the State of California, the
City and POL entered into a First Amended and Restated Operating Agreement for
Access/Homeless Shelter (“Restated Agreement”) on the Property.

C. On October 30, 2015, by a First Amendment to the First Amended and Restated
Operating Agreement for Access/Homeless Shelter, the parties extended the term of the Restated
Agreement to December 31, 2015, and allowed for the Restated Agreement to be extended again
to June 30, 2016.

D. On January 1, 2016, by a Second Amendment to the First Amended and Restated
Operating Agreement for Access/Homeless Shelter, the parties extended the term of the Restated
Agreement to June 30, 2016.

E. On July 27, 2016, by a Third Amendment the First Amended and Restated
Operating Agreement for Access/Homeless Shelter, the parties extended the term of the Restated
Agreement to June 30, 2017.

F. The parties now mutually desire to terminate the Restated Agreement and all
amendments.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions set forth herein,
the parties hereby agree that the First Amended and Restated Operating Agreement for
Access/Homeless Shelter and all subsequent amendments thereto, is hereby terminated in its
entirety is of no further force and effect. ‘

[Signatures on following page.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and POL have caused this Termination to be duly
executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE PATH OF LIFE MINISTRIES
By: ; £—/
Name: Dapren O'fasrel
City Manager Its: C EO
Attest: By: %W
Colleen J. Nicol Name: a/lVl Phllips
City Clerk Its: % and. e
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

= =%

Kristi J. Smith
Chief Assistant City Attorney

CA 17-0359
05/08/17



